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THE PRAYER OF SAINT FRANcIS OF ASSISI 

Lord, make me an instrument of thy peace. 
Where there is hatred, let me sow love; 

Where there is injury, pardon; 
Where there is doubt, faith; 

Where there is despair, hope; 
 Where there is darkness, light, and  

Where there is sadness, joy. 

O, Divine Master, grant that I may not  
So much seek to be consoled as to console; 

To be understood as to understand; 
To be loved as to love; 

For it is in giving that we receive; 
It is in pardoning that we are pardoned;  

And it is in dying that we are born to eternal life. 

This favourite prayer of Saint Francis of Assisi is often used
By Credit Union members at the beginning or at the end of

their meetings.  It is even referred in some places as the
“Credit Union prayer”
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Mission Statement
To create an atmosphere of �nancial stability,

trust and support for our members and sta� through providing
relevant and contemporary �nancial products, personable quality

service, while promoting the Credit Union�s growth and �nancial stability.

Vision Statement
United Enterprise Credit Union aspires to be a credit union

that develops a sustainable relationship with both members and
sta�, in a partnership that enhances their �nancial and social security.

Corporate Values
• Service Orientation
• Valuing Employees

• Trust
• Respect

• Socially Responsible
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• Evolution of a learning organisation through
granting local, regional, and international
training to staff, officers, and Board.

• Serving the Credit Union’s members on
the League’s board, committees, and sister
organisations.

• Investing in renewable investments

• Successfully completed a merger with
Shamrock Co-operative Credit Union and
Courtesy Co- operative Credit Union Limited.

• Increased in loan limit.

On May 18, 2022, the Financial Services Commission 
(“FSC”) approved the transfer of assets from Shamrock 
Co-operative Credit Union Ltd (“Shamrock”) to United 
Enterprise Credit Union Ltd (“the Credit Union”). 
Shamrock was established in 1947 by a group of 
individuals who shared the vision of providing financial 
assistance to low-income individuals who would not 
have had the opportunity at that time. This then allowed 
people to save money while also receiving financial 
assistance. Shamrock was registered under Section 6 
of the Co- operative Societies Act, 1949 - 1958 on  
May 13,1954.

Shamrock was the first credit union in Barbados with 
over 70 years of service to its members with a passion 
for social development and was a relatively small credit 
union with over three hundred members. Shamrock’s 
policies were derived from the idea of pooling resources 
together from various members to help their fellow 
members through their challenging times. Shamrock 
offered a variety of services ranging from seasonal 
loans, lines of credit, and fixed deposits. The Credit 
Union will continue to carry this great history with them.
February 21, 2023, after the successful merger with 
Shamrock the FSC approved the merger between the 
Credit Union and Courtesy Co-operative Credit Union 
Ltd. (“CCCUL”).

In our 47th year of service to members, it is important 
that we take the time to reflect on our successes and our 
bright future despite our humble beginnings. Who would 
have thought that the credit union that went through 
trials, tribulations, and challenges would bounce back 
and continue its strong growth is indeed impressive. Staff, 
Committees, and Boards have changed throughout the 
decades but the one constant thing throughout our 
history is our focus on our member-owners. The one 
constant is that United is more than United by name but 
United by nature!
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CORPORATE VALUES

The corporate values of an organisation should not 
just be words on paper, but the deeply held codes 
and norms that guide the behaviours and attitudes of 
officers and staff while serving the stakeholders. Hence, 
there should also be clear strategies and procedures 
to ensure that each officer and staff is living the values 
within the UECUL.  

SERVICE ORIENTATION 

We will seek to have highly engaged staff who are 
consistently developed, rewarded, and recognised for 
their excellent service delivery. 

We will provide outstanding service constantly aware 
and gracious that among the options for financial 
services out there they have made United Enterprises 
their choice. 

VALUING EMPLOYEES 

The leadership must value and respect our employees 
and their contribution to our success. 

Employees where possible should be rewarded for their 
teamwork, commitment to the credit union’s objectives, 
and achieving them. 

We respect our employees’ need to balance their 
personal and professional lives. 

TRUST 

We will keep our member’s information confidential 
and will hold our staff and leadership accountable. 

RESPECT 

We will promote and live by mutual respect for staff, 
elected officers and members. 

SOCIALLY RESPONSIBLE 

We will ensure that our sponsorship is socially responsible 
and reflects the support that defines the Credit Union 
Movement. 
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BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Sis. Michelle A. Shepherd	 -	 President
Sis. Nathania Eversley	 -	 Vice- President
Sis. Anne Marshall	 -	 Treasurer
Bro. Jeremy Hinkson	 -	 Secretary
Sis. Gina Welch	 -	 Assistant Secretary

SUPERVISORY COMMITTEE

Sis. Marcia Goddard-Walcott	 -	 Chairman
Sis. Charlotte Caddle	 -	 Secretary
Sis. Pamala Murray	 -	 Member

CREDIT COMMITTEE

Bro. Carlos Rochester	 -	 Chairman
Sis. Karen Haynes	 -	 Secretary
Sis. Michelle Michael	 -	 Member

REGISTERED OFFICE

Upstairs Pearson’s Pharmacy
Upper Collymore Rock,

St. Michael

BANKS

Republic Bank			 First Citizens Bank (Barbados) Limited
Wildey, St. Michael			 Wildey Banking Center,

St. Michael

AUDITORS

M E Murrell & Co.
P. O. Box 624C

“Murrell House” Country Road, Bridgetown BB11000
Barbados W.I.
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SUpERVISORY COMMITTEE

CREDIT COMMITTEE

Sis. Marcia Goddard-Walcott
Chairman

Sis. Charlotte Caddle
Secretary

Sis. Pamala  Murray
Member

Bro. Carlos Rochester
Chairman

Sis. Karen Haynes
Secretary

Sis. Michelle Michael
Member
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GENERAL MANAgER 

EMpLOYEES

Sis. Kerry-Ann McCollin

Sis. Crystal Storey
Loans Officer

Bro Alex Fergusson 
Member Service Officer I/Junior Loans Clerk

Bro. Dorian Walcott
Financial Services Representative

Sis. Kim Hope
Member Services Assistant

Sis. Keanna Butler
Intern
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EDUcATION GRANTS & ScHOLARSHIpS

From left to right: 
Bro. Nathan Kirton and
Sis. Kerry-Ann McCollin.

From left to right: 
Sis. Todah-joy Wright and
Sis. Kerry-Ann McCollin.

From left to right: 
Bro.Dorian Walcott and 
Sis.Kerry-Ann McCollin.



Annual Report

2
0
2
3

14

“Creating a path for positive change”

NOTIcE OF 
ANNUAL GENERAL MEETINg

Dear Members, You are cordially invited to attend the Annual General Meeting (AGM) of

UNITED ENTERPRISE CREDIT UNION LIMITED 
which will be held in the Sir Hugh Springer Auditorium at 

‘Solidarity House’, Harmony Hall, St. Michael 
on Saturday September 23, 2023, at 4 p.m. 

AGENDA
1. Ascertainment of a Quorum
2. Call to Order
3. Prayers
4. Welcome Remarks – The President
5. Greetings from other Organisations
6. Apologies for Absence
7. Minutes of the Annual General Meeting held on March 4, 2023
8. Matters Arising from the Minutes of the Annual General Meeting held on March 4, 2023
9. Reports

a. Board of Directors
b. Supervisory Committee
c. Credit Committee

10. Auditor’s Report, Financial Statements & Treasurer’s Report
11. Appointment of Auditor
12. Amendments to By-Laws 45(3), 56
13. Resolutions
14. Fixing of Maximum Liability
15. Elections

a. Board of Directors
b. Supervisory Committee
c. Credit Committee

16. Any other Business
17. Vote of Thanks
18. Termination

Please note that Financial Statements (9 months to June 30, 2023) will be available for 
viewing from Wednesday, September 13, 2023 on our website at https://uecul.org

Jeremy Hinkson
Secretary

Board of Directors
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NOMINATIONS 2023

Board of Directors
Kevin Lashley

Supervisory Committee
Yolande Wright

Credit Committee
Carlos Rochester

Nominees

Outgoing Officers
Board of Directors

Michelle A. Shepherd
Supervisory Committee

Pamala Murray
Credit Committee
Carlos Rochester
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STANDINg ORDERS

1)	 a. 	 A member is to stand when addressing the Chair
b. Speeches to be clear and relevant to the subject before the meeting

2) A member shall only address the meeting when called upon by the Chariman to
do so, after which they must immediately take their seat.

3) No member shall address the meeting except through the Chairman.

4) A member may not speak twice on the same subject except: -
a. The Mover of a Motion – who has the right to reply
b. He raises to object to or explain (with the permission of the Chair)

5) The Mover of a Procedural Motion – (Adjournment laid on the table, Motion to
postpone) to have no right of reply.

6) No Speeches are to be made after the “Question” has been put and carried or
negatives.

7) A member rising on a “Point of Order” to state the point clearly and concisely. (A
Point of Order” must have relevance to the “Standing Order”).

8)		 a. 	 A member should not “call another member” to order – but may draw the 
attention of the Chair to the “Breach of Order”.	

	b. In no event can a member call the Chair “to order”.

9) A “Question” should not be put to the vote if a member desires to speak on it or
move an amendment to it – except, that a “Procedural Motion”, Proceeds to the
Next Business” or the “Closure”. That the question be NOW PUT”, may be moved
at any time

10) Only one amendment should be before the meeting at the same time.

11) When a motion is withdrawn, any amendments to it fails.

12) The Chairman to have the right to a “Casting Vote”.

13) If there is equality on the voting on an amendment, and if the Chairman does not
exercise his casting vote, the amendment is lost.

14	)	 Provision to be made for the protection by the Chairman from vilification 
(personal abuse).

15	)	 No member shall impute motives against another member
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BOARD OF DIREcTORS’ REpORT 2023

Introduction
The Board of Directors of United Enterprise Credit 
Union Limited (“the Credit Union”) takes the opportunity 
to report on its activities during the period ending June 
30, 2023. In addition, we take the time to welcome 
Courtesy’s members to the family and their rich history 
and legacy.

As the world adjusts to a life with Covid-19 there are still 
challenges which the Credit Union must mitigate. Over 
the last financial period, despite the unprecedented 
economic challenges faced in the last few years, the 
Credit Union continued to show its resilience and 
delivered a solid financial performance with a new 
financial year-end, while continuing to provide personal, 
high-quality and reliable financial support services to 
our members. 

According to the 2022 annual report of the Central 
Banks of Barbados, the Barbados economy has recorded 
significant growth of approximately 10 percent, primarily 
on the strength of a rebound in the tourism sector. This 
is great news, especially for many of our members who 
work within Goddard’s Group of Companies.

Our Credit Union was able to grow in most of its key 

operating areas. This enabled the Credit Union to 
continue to provide members with very competitive 
returns on deposits, benefits, and loan options. There 
was also continuity in human resource development 
through virtual training as well as providing support to 
deserving community-based organizations. 

Potential Changes to the 
Barbados National Insurance Scheme
In recent times, there has been much discussion about 
potential changes to the Barbados National Insurance 
Scheme. The proposed increase in the retirement age 
has placed the spotlight once again on the importance 
of saving and investing for the future. Saving with the 
Credit Union would provide the most attractive interest 
rates. Please see our rates below:

Credit Union Performance 
In 2023, the Credit Union’s team of dedicated 
professionals assisted members by helping them identify
appropriate financial solutions to meet their needs. The 
Credit Union’s membership grew by 16.6% or 241 to 
reach 1,681 during the financial year ended June 30, 
2023.

Deposit Bands	 1 Year	 2 Year	 3 Year

$500 - 20,000	 1.85%	 1.95%	 2.05%

$20,001 - $50,000	 2.00%	 2.10%	 2.15%

$50,001 and over	 2.10%	 2.20%	 2.30%
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Membership

One of the signs of Growth of a credit union is 
Membership. Over the past 10 years, the Credit Union 
has been one of the top performers in this category. In 
the coming financial year, the Credit Union will continue 
to engage the Goddard Enterprise Limited subsidiaries 
to expand our membership.

Financial Performance
Our success has been based on our commitment 
to delivering supreme members’ experience and, 
consequently, staff have focused their efforts on making 
the Credit Union the financial services provider of choice. 
The credit union has ended the year with an exceptional 
performance. For the nine months to June 30, 2023, the 
Credit Union recorded a Net Comprehensive Income of 
$269,090. The Board and management collaborated 
closely to make prudent business decisions that aligned 
with the Credit Union’s  strategic plan, resulting in a 
favourable financial performance as highlighted below:

• The Credit Union recorded a net surplus
of $281,810 before other comprehensive
income.

• The Credit Union recorded an increase in total
assets, moving from $15.5 million to $17.5
million. This represents an increase of $2
million or 13%.

• At June 30, 2023, approved loan was
approved but pending disbursements totaled
$108,840 decreasing from the prior year by
$778K or 88%.

• Total liabilities increased to $14 million or an
increase of 16%.

• Delinquency too, was reduced to 5.2%

Full details and comments on our financial performance 
can be found in our treasurers’ report and financial 
reports.
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Protection	 Capital/ Total Assets	 18.2%	 19.8%	 19.4%	 8.0% or >

Earnings	 Net Income/ 
Avg. Assets	 1.1%	 2.6%	 1.7%	 1.0% or >

Operating Exp./ 
Gross Income	 75.2%	 63.0%	 60.7%	 50.0% or <

Asset Quality	 Delinquent loans/
Total Loans	 11.6%	 8.5%	 5.2%	 5.0% or <

Rate of Growth	 Savings Growth	 6.3%	 20.5%	 13.4%	 10.0% - 20.0%

Rate Loans Growth	 1.2%	 12.2%	 14.4%	 8.0% - 15.0%

Liquidity	 Loans/ Total Assets	 66.0%	 64.3%	 65.0%	 70.0% - 85.0%

Structure	 Non-earning Assets/ 
Total	 1.1%	 0.7%	 0.4%	 6.0% or <

Details

Actual 
September 

2021

Actual 
September 

2022

Actual 9 
months to 
June 2023 Target

Operating Results	

Interest Income	  $1,008,039.0  $866,544.0  $(141,495.0)	 -14.0%

Gross Income	  $1,100,297.0  $970,643.0  $(129,654.0)	 -11.8%

Total Expense	  $802,629.0  $688,833.0  $(113,796.0)	 -14.2%

Financial Position				

Loans to Members including LOC	  $9,386,537.0  $10,752,962.0  $1,366,425.0 14.6%

Investments	  $5,216,031.0  $5,355,835.0  $139,804.0 2.7%

Total Assets	  $15,500,652.0  $17,523,841.0  $2,023,189.0 13.1%

Savings & Deposits	  $8,761,178.0  $13,852,591.0  $5,091,413.0 58.1%

Term Deposits	  $3,453,811.0  $3,699,413 .0	  $245,602.0 7.1%

Total Liabilities	  $12,425,169.0  $14,000,838.0  $1,575,669.0 12.7%

Members Capital	  $72,100.0  $84,050.0  $11,950.0 16.6%

Members Equity	  $3,075,483.0  $3,523,003 .0	  $447,520.0 14.6%

2022
9 months to 
June 2023      

Increase/ 
Decrease   

2022 - 2023
$

Increase/
Decrease  

2022 - 2023 
%Details
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Risk Management
Across most sectors and industries, enterprise risk 
management (ERM) is becoming increasingly important 
on a global scale. For the Financial Services Commission, 
this has evolved into a crucial necessity and subject of 
focus. The Credit Union is seeking to create an ERM 
framework in an effort to maintain its competitiveness 
and compliance. The framework considers all of the 
risks that the credit union faces from the standpoint of 
the overall business. This increases the knowledge and 
understanding of the interrelations of enterprise risks 
among the various departments.

United assumes a variety of risks in its ordinary business 
activities. Risk can be defined as the possibility that events 
will occur that can affect the Credit Union’s capacity to 
achieve its goals and objectives. As a result, this can 
hinder the credit union’s earnings, cash flow, capital, 
reputation, and the ability to fulfil legal commitments. 
The Credit Union must understand and determine the 
level of risk the business is willing to take to accomplish 
its strategic goals and objectives before attempting to 
implement an ERM framework. This procedure refers 
to the risk appetite, one of the framework’s essential 
elements.

The aim of the ERM is to identify and assess how a credit
union can create and safeguard its valued stakeholders,
by providing the Board with adequate information so 
that they are able to make sound business decisions in 
future. By extension, this will improve the Credit Union’s 
overall performance as we strive to meet our goals and 
business objectives. ERM is a continuous process rather
than a one-time event, which is not intended to totally 
eliminate risk, but rather to assist the Credit Union to 
consider multiple factors before making a decision at 
all levels.

The development and implementation of the ERM 
framework will result in more cohesion and coordination
in managing the risks that arise. This will provide several 
benefits such as:

• Identifying and managing risk across the
Credit Union;

• Improving communication and collaboration
between departments;

• Making better decisions about how to allocate
resources;

• Increasing the range of opportunities available 
to the Credit Union;

• Increasing positive outcomes and advantages
while reducing negative surprises;

• Reducing performance variability; and

• Enhancing enterprise resilience.

Technology
The recent mergers have stretched the Credit Union to 
some extent and delayed the implementation of changes 
and/or upgrades to our technology. 

The Credit Union’s progression towards digitizing 
operations and the delivery of services will require a total 
team effort. The decisions made will affect all aspects 
of the Credit Union. For example, the costs associated 
with technology can be expensive, which may lead to 
reduced income in the short term, staff will have to 
relearn how to complete certain tasks, the Board will 
have to strategize for financial institutions with similar or 
superior technologies and we will need patience from 
our members as we seek the right mix and to do this all 
safely.

Some initiatives with relation to technology being 
explored include the improvement of the banking 
software, prepaid debit cards, connection to the ACH 
and more.

Renewable Energy Investment
The Credit Union had a photovoltaic system installed at 
our Hill-Selby Building. The Board is pleased to advise 
that this system has been successfully connected at the 
end of the financial year 2023.
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Courtesy Cooperative Credit Union 
(CCCUL) Transfer of Assets Update
Post the cancellation of the registration of Courtesy 
Co-operative Credit Union Ltd, the integration of the 
banking software took some time to complete but we 
are thankful of the yeoman effort from all the team and 
our consultant - Paula Brooker.  

Change in Logo
United Enterprise Credit Union Limited Board of 
Directors made a decision to change the Credit 
Union’s Logo after the successful merger with Shamrock 
Co-operative Credit Union. The logo consists of six 
elements: the globe, the people/family, the wings, the 
badge and “U”, the Credit Union’s logotype, and the 
slogan as illustrated in figure 1.2 below.

• The globe symbolizes the worldwide scope of
the movement and suggests the impact that
a truly united movement can have on the
financial development of all countries.

• The people within the globe represent the
real focus of the Credit Union Movement. It
is the human element - harmony of people

working for people - that distinguishes Credit 
Unions from other financial institutions. United 
will form local, regional, and international 
relationships. 

• The wings symbolize United’s rising from the
ashes and lifting members to higher heights.
Wings also mean “Refuge and Support”-
Hence the quote, Take you under my wing.
United will provide support to a person, a
family and a people.

• Badge - Members will be proud to be a member 
of the credit union. Symbolizes protection.

• Blue is United’s original colour. The colour
blue is the most common colour used in
financial services and means trust and loyalty.
Green is Shamrock Cooperative Credit Union
Ltd’s original colour. Shamrock, as the first
credit union in Barbados, gave life to this
billion-dollar movement.

Credit Union Subsidiary
The Credit Union was able to successfully register its 
subsidiary United Enterprise Investment Inc. (UEII). 

Figure 1.2
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The subsidiary will focus on property and renewable 
energy. Over the past 2 years, The Credit Union 
has commenced a renewable energy project and is 
considering acquiring property. It is felt that under the 
umbrella of the subsidiary, the full potential of this area 
may be able to be maximized.

Education, Training & Team Building
The Credit Union continues to invest heavily in 
education since this has been the basis for its growth 
over the years. The Credit Union aspires to be a 
learning organization and provides development 
plans to staff every quarter. In addition, our team also 
benefited from programs provided by the Credit Union 
National Association (CUNA). Some of the highlights of 

this program included Bro. Dorian Walcott completing 
the Credit Union Enterprise Risk Management Expert 
(CUERME) designation. Meanwhile, our General 
Manager, Kerry-Ann McCollin continues her second 
year of the Certified Credit Union Executive (CCUE) 
designation. Additionally, two volunteers - Sis. Marcia 
Goddard-Walcott. Sis. Charlotte Caddle and the 
General Manager became Caribbean Development 
Educators after attending the Caribbean Development 
Program (CariDE).

Training continued to be facilitated through the 
Barbados Co-operative & Credit Union League Ltd 
(BCCULL). (See Table 1)

Courses

• Better Credit Practices: Lending Collateral

• Securing a sustainable future now: Succession
Plan 101

• Industry Services Commission

• Securing a sustainable future now: leadership
traits, skills & attributes for a sustainable future

• Securing a sustainable Future now: Fundamental 
Examination & auditing procedures confirmation

• Reputation Risk Management

• Member Service: Exceeding Expectations

Personnel

Staff & B.O.D, 
Committee Members

Staff

Staff & B.O.D

Staff & B.O.D, 
Committee Members

Staff

Staff

Staff

Institution (s)

The League

The League

The Financial Services 
Commission (FSC)

The League

The League

CUNA

CUNA

Table 1
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Figure 1.3 – Bro. Dorian Walcott upon
completion of (CUERME) certification

Figure 1.4 – Sis. Kerry-Ann McCollin 
Receiving her Canada DE designation.

Figure 1.5- Sis. Michelle A. Shepherd at 
WOCCU conference in Vancouver .
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A.	 World Council of Credit Unions 
	 (WOCCU)
The Credit Union’s Bro. Kevin Lashley was requested by 
WOCCU to be a part of an Emerging Leaders Panel 
Discussion and their Climate Influencers Summit.

B.	 Barbados Co-operative and Credit 
Union League Ltd.

The Credit Union continues to support the Barbados 
Co-operative and Credit Union League Ltd., the 
umbrella organization for the Credit Union movement 
in Barbados, particularly in the field of education. Bro. 
Kevin Lashley and President Sis. Michelle A. Shepherd 
represents UECUL, as the Treasurer of the Board of 
Directors and Assistant Secretary of the Supervisory 
Committee respectively.

C.	 Co-operators General Insurance 
Co. 	 Ltd, Co-operators General 
Management Co. Inc & Central Fund 
Facility Trust

We continue to be a shareholder in Co-operators 
General Insurance Co. Ltd and its subsidiary Co-
operators General Management Co. Inc. Co-operators 
General Insurance recorded a solid performance to 
enable a dividend to be paid. With reference to Co-
operators General Management Co. Inc., the Credit 
Union continues to support this institution. The building 
of a new office complex has been delayed to likely the 
last quarter of the year. Meanwhile, The Credit Union 

continues to have funds invested in the Central Fund 
Facility Trust. Interest revenue gained from this reflects 
the effects of the local environment.

Condolences
The Board of Directors, Committees and staff extend 
condolences to those who have lost loved ones 
throughout the year under review. 

Looking Ahead
Now that the worst of the COVID-19 pandemic is 
finally behind us and life has pretty much returned to 
the pre-pandemic era of normalcy, we anticipate an 
acceleration of growth over the coming year as a result 
of opportunities that should arise from the continuing 
recovery of the economy.

It has been an exciting ride over the past 47 years. For 
coming on board and staying on the course throughout 
the various ups and downs along the road to success, 
we simply say thank you for allowing us to serve you and 
we hope that our efforts have made your lives better. As 
we say: “Dream Partner, Prosper with us”

Happy 47th anniversary, United family!

Michelle A. Shepherd BSc. (Hons), LLB (Hons), LEC

President, Board of Directors
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TREASURER’S REpORT 2023

Financial Position	 2019	 2020	 2021	 2022	 2023
Operating Results (Expressed $ Thousand)	
Assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents	  853.5  1,129.7  1,139.3  644.0  1,191.1 
Accounts Receivable and Prepayments	  59.3  111.4  106.1  145.3  156.7 
Current Investments	  1,184.4  1,432.9  1,651.4  1,520.0  1,228.6 

 2,097.1  2,674.0  2,896.7  2,308.9  2,576.4 
 -    -    -    -    -  

Loans to Members	  8,122.4  8,287.0  8,230.2  9,386.5  10,753.0 
Non-Current Investments	  1,474.2  1,501.3  2,178.6  2,412.5  3,041.0 
Investment Property	  -    -    -    1,283.9  1,086.3 
Plant and Equipment	  175.8  192.4  152.1  108.8  67.2 

 -    -    -    -    -  
Total Assets	  11,869.5  12,654.8  13,457.6  15,500.7  17,523.8 

Liabilities and Equity					
Accounts Payable and Accruals	  205.7  145.3  179.3  210.2  148.2 
Deposits and Non-Qualifying Shares	  9,541.3  10,146.9  10,788.7  12,215.0  13,852.6 

 9,747.0  10,292.3  10,968.1  12,425.2  14,000.8 
Equity
Qualifying Shares	  92.9  50.1  51.0  72.1  84.1 
Statutory Reserves	  580.0  651.0  718.7  970.3  1,215.5 
Revaluation Reserves	  -    -    -    239.1  41.0 
Unrealized Gain Reserves	  -    276.9  350.6  423.4  824.9 
Undivided Earnings	  1,449.6  1,384.6  1,369.2  1,370.6  1,357.6 

 -    -    -    -    -  
Total Liabilities and Equity	  11,869.5  12,654.8  13,457.6  15,500.7  17,523.8 

Overview
The financial period ending on June 30 marked a 
significant change in our reporting cycle, transitioning 
from the September 30 year-end. The current reporting 
period is thus a nine-month period. This adjustment to 
June 30 was made to align our financial operations 
more effectively with our operational and strategic 
goals.

During this shortened reporting period, the staff operated 
commendably as the operations of United Enterprise 
Credit Union Limited returned favorable results. The 
staff completed the merger with Courtesy Co-operative 
Credit Union Limited, readjusted to work rules as the 
country reduced the Covid-based restrictions and 
obtained a favorable audit opinion in time to convene 
the annual general meeting.
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Capital and Liquidity Measures

Capital and Liquidity Measures	 2019	 2020	 2021	 2022	 2023
Capital Ratio	 21.5%	 26.0%	 26.4%	 18.6%	 18.4%
Cash and Investment to Assets Ratio	 17.2%	 20.3%	 20.7%	 14.0%	 13.8%
Loans to Assets Ratio	 72.3%	 69.4%	 66.0%	 64.3%	 65.0%

Summary of Key Financial Highlights 

Other Information	 2019	 2020	 2021	 2022	 2023
Members 	 929	 997	 1,020	 1,442	 1,681
Employees 5 4 4 5 6

Financial Outlook
United Enterprise Credit Union Limited has reported an 
operating surplus for the nine months ending June 30, 
2023, of $269,090. The Auditors issued an unqualified 
opinion on the financial statements for the period under 
review.  During the financial year 2023, the Credit 
Union acquired the assets of Courtesy Co-operative 
Credit Union Limited. The Credit Union has successfully 
connected its second photovoltaic system on the roof 
of the Hill Selby Centre Building located at 4th Ave, 
Belleville, St. Michael. Despite the full reopening of the 
economy, a challenging economic environment still 
persist.

The prudent management of UECUL’s resources has
resulted in a commendable performance as follows:

• Total assets of $17.5 million, which represents
an increase of 13.1% during the period.

• Net loans to members increased by $1.36
million to $10.8 million, which represents an
increase of 14.6%.

• Non-performing Loans for 9 months to June 30,
2023, under review were $0.6 million compared
to $0.8 Million in the year ended September 30,
2023, for a decrease of 29.6%.

• Members’ deposits and non-qualifying shares
increased by $1.6 million or 13.4% to reach
13.9 million to account for 79% of total liabilities
and members’ equity.

Summary of Key Financial Highlights 

Financial Highlights	 2019	 2020	 2021	 2022	 2023

Operating Results (Expressed $ Thousand)	

Net Interest Income	  786.6  898.3  829.3  898.8  766.4 

Other Income	  5.7  17.2  17.2  92.3  104.1 

Net Interest and Other Income	  792.3  915.5  846.4  991.0  870.5 

Other Expenses	  (738.6)	  (661.4)	  (794.6)	  (693.3)	  (588.7)

Net Income	  53.6  254.2  51.9  297.7  281.8 

Other Comprehensive Income	  248.5  28.3  73.8  72.8  (12.7)

Total Net Comprehensive Income	  302.2  282.5  125.6  370.5  269.1 
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Forecast for 2023 – 2024
The Credit Union will strive to increase its revenue 
through high-yield investments and growth in good 
loans whilst managing general monthly expenditures, 
with a view to achieving another successful year. The 
Credit Union projects that in the fiscal year 2023 to 
2024 will have the first full year of solar and rental 
income on the books. In addition to taking advantage 
of investment opportunities, the Credit Union aims to 
maximize returns on investments. 

The economic environment influences our results and 
potential borrowers’ confidence. Despite some negative 
macroeconomic signals at present, the Central Bank of 
Barbados has projected economic growth for Barbados 
in the future. 

Conclusion
The overall performance of United Enterprise Credit 
Union Limited was profitable during the nine months 
financial year that ended on June 30th, 2023, and 
resulted in a net comprehensive income of $260,090 for 
the year under review. With the view that today’s world 
is facing both microeconomic and macroeconomic 
challenges, the Credit Union has proved itself to be 
innovative in its teamwork. This innovation, along with 
the support of its members, and with management 
keeping expenses under control, will realize continued 
growth of the Credit Union in the future.

I commend the Board, management, and staff for their 
vision, dedication, and efforts in FY2023. looks forward 
to your continued contribution in the future. 

Anne Marshall
Treasurer, Board of Directors
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FINANcIAL STATEMENTS
9 Months to June 30, 2023
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BALANcE SHEET
9 Months to June 30, 2023

Expressed in Barbados dollars
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STATEMENT OF CHANgES IN EQUITY
9 Months to June 30, 2023

Expressed in Barbados dollars
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STATEMENT OF COMpREHENSIVE INcOME
9 Months to June 30, 2023
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ScHEDULE OF OTHER OpERATINg EXpENSES
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